

No. 15-25

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SIERRA PACIFIC POWER COMPANY and NEVADA
POWER COMPANY, each doing business as NV ENERGY,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF NEVADA *ex rel.* DEPARTMENT OF
TAXATION and CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Nevada*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

STEVEN B. WOLFSON
Clark County District Attorney
LISA LOGSDON
Deputy District Attorney
500 S. Grand Central Pkwy,
5th Floor
Las Vegas, NV 89155-2215
(702) 455-4761
Lisa.Logsdon@clarkcountyda.com

ADAM PAUL LAXALT
Attorney General of Nevada
LAWRENCE VANDYKE*
Solicitor General
JOSEPH TARTAKOVSKY
Deputy Solicitor General
GINA C. SESSION
Chief Deputy Attorney General
100 North Carson Street
Carson City, NV 89701
(775) 684-1100
LVanDyke@ag.nv.gov
* *Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION 1

STATEMENT 2

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 3

I. NV Energy concedes that no competitors benefited from the exemption, and therefore no monetary relief is due. 3

II. There is no conflict with the Alabama Supreme Court over *McKesson*. 10

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. Gray</i> , 746 S.W.2d 377 (Ark. 1988)	8
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. Mich. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 545 U.S. 429 (2005)	4
<i>American Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 496 U.S. 167 (1990)	8
<i>Associated Indus. of Mo. v. Lohman</i> , 511 U.S. 641 (1994)	9
<i>Bacchus Imps., Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984)	5
<i>Chem. Waste Mgmt., Inc. v. Hunt</i> , 504 U.S. 334 (1992)	8
<i>Comptroller of Treasury of Md. v. Wynne</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1787 (2015)	5
<i>Div. of Alcoholic Beverages & Tobacco v. McKesson Corp.</i> , 524 So. 2d 1000 (Fla. 1988)	11
<i>Ex parte Surtees</i> , 6 So. 3d 1157 (Ala. 2008)	10, 11, 12
<i>Fulton Corp. v. Faulkner</i> , 516 U.S. 325 (1996)	8, 9
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997)	5, 12

<i>Great Am. Airways v. Nev. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 705 P.2d 654 (Nev. 1985)	2
<i>Halliburton Oil Well Cementing Co. v. Reily</i> , 373 U.S. 64 (1963)	4
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989)	4
<i>James B. Beam Distilling Co. v. Georgia</i> , 501 U.S. 529 (1991)	8
<i>James B. Beam Distilling Co. v. State</i> , 382 S.E.2d 95 (Ga. 1989)	8
<i>McKesson Corp. v. Div. of Alcoholic Beverages & Tobacco</i> , 496 U.S. 18 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Newsweek, Inc. v. Florida Dep't of Revenue</i> , 522 U.S. 442 (1998)	6
<i>Nw. States Portland Cement Co. v. Minnesota</i> , 358 U.S. 450 (1959)	5
<i>Or. Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep't of Env'tl. Quality of Or.</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994)	4, 5
<i>S. Cent. Bell Tel. Co. v. Alabama</i> , 526 U.S. 160 (1999)	11
<i>Tyler Pipe Indus., Inc. v. Wash. State Dep't of Revenue</i> , 483 U.S. 232 (1987)	5

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. I 6

STATUTES

NEV. REV. STAT. § 372.185 2

NEV. REV. STAT. § 372.270 2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Oil & Gas Resources, NEV. BUREAU OF MINES AND
GEOLOGY 1
